## LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL NOTE

AGENCY'S ESTIMATES

Date Prepared: February 12, 2025

Agency Submitting: Local Government

Items of Revenue or Expense, or Both	Fiscal Year 2024-25	Fiscal Year 2025-26	Fiscal Year 2026-27	Effect on Future Biennia
Total	0	0	0	0

**Explanation** 

(Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

See attached.

Name Michael Nakamoto

Title Chief Principal Deputy Fiscal Analyst

The following responses from local governments were compiled by the Fiscal Analysis Division. The Fiscal Analysis Division can neither verify nor comment on the figures provided by the individual local governments.

## Local Government Responses SB100 / BDR 24 - 197

City/County: Carson City

Approved by: Sheri Russell-Benabou, Chief Financial Officer

Comment: Unable to determine the fiscal impact as the statute is not clear on how much would be charged if the Secretary of State takes over the duties or if the Officer in question would be retained or removed.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Clark County

Approved by: Chris Wardlaw, Budget Manager

Comment: The potential impact on the county could arise if the Secretary of State charges the county for expenses incurred while fulfilling duties on behalf of a public officer who has violated this Nevada Revised Statute (NRS). The specific costs associated with this provision are not clearly delineated within the proposed legislation.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: **Douglas County** 

Approved by: Kathy Lewis, Chief Operating Officer

Comment: We are assuming, if the Secretary of State's office needs to conduct an election in our County, it would cost us the equivalent of our current election staff's wages for 4 months of work.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Has Impact	\$163,558	\$163,558	\$163,558	\$163,558

City/County: Elko County

Approved by: Susan Paprocki, Comptroller

Comment: No impact anticipated

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: **Humboldt County** 

Approved by: Jessica Koepke, Deputy Clerk Comment: Fiscal impact cannot be determined.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Lincoln County

Approved by: Denice Brown, Admin Asst

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Lyon County

Approved by: Josh Foli, Comptroller

Comment: If the County Clerk provides all duties in a timely manner, there would be no additional fiscal impact to the County from this bill. If not, then the County would pay an undetermined amount to the State for providing the duty. Based on this, Lyon County is not able to determine a fiscal impact.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Determined				

City/County: Pershing County

Approved by: Karen Wesner, Administrative Assistant

Comment: There may be a fiscal impact but it cannot be determined at this time.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: Washoe County

Approved by: Cadence Matijevich, Government Affairs Liaison

Comment: The fiscal impact of this BDR cannot be determined for Washoe County due to several uncertainties. It is unclear whether the Secretary of State would file with the district court against a public official or other person representing or employed by Washoe County who fails to fulfill their election-related duties in a timely manner as required by statute. This action, if taken, could result in a fiscal impact. However, there will be no additional fiscal impact related to the Secretary of State's approval of the voting system, as it is already an approved system.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of West Wendover

Approved by: Anna Bartlome, City Clerk/Records Officer

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Sparks

Approved by: Tiffany Pugh, Accounting Manager

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Reno

Approved by: Jason Gortari, Urban Economist

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Las Vegas

Approved by: Rocio Martinez Saucedo, Grants Administrator

Comment: Based upon the language of the bill as currently drafted it is unclear what the fiscal implications may be on the overall daily operations of the city clerk's office.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
Cannot Be Determined	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Henderson

Approved by: Mike Cathcart, Business Operations Manager

Comment: No fiscal impact to the City of Henderson.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Fernley

Approved by: Robert Carson, City Treasurer

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

City/County: City of Elko

Approved by: Annette Robinson, City Clerk

Comment: The City of Elko has reviewed the bill and has determined that there is no fiscal

impact.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Local Government: Eighth Judicial District Court

Approved by: Christopher Saccucci, Assistant Court Administrator - Finance

Comment:

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Local Government: Second Judicial District Court

Approved by: /s/ Alicia L. Lerud, SJDC Court Administrator & Clerk of Court

Comment: Any additional court filings that may result from this legislation can be absorbed using existing resources.

Impact	FY 2024-25	FY 2025-26	FY 2026-27	Future Biennia
No Impact	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

The following cities/counties/local governments did not provide a response: Churchill County, Esmeralda County, Lander County, Mineral County, Nye County, Storey County, White Pine County, Eureka County, City of Yerington, City of Winnemucca, City of Wells, City of North Las Vegas, City of Mesquite, City of Lovelock, City of Fallon, City of Ely, City of Carlin, City of Caliente, City of Boulder City, and First Judicial District Court.